

No. 20-74

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*v.*

IMAGE PROCESSING TECHNOLOGIES LLC, ET AL.

---

ANDREI IANCU,  
UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR  
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND  
DIRECTOR, U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

*v.*

SOUND VIEW INNOVATIONS, LLC, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT SOUND VIEW  
INNOVATIONS, LLC IN OPPOSITION**

---

PETER C. MAGIC

*Counsel of Record*

JENNIFER M. PRZYBYLSKI  
FREDERICK J. DING  
DESMARAIS LLP  
230 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10169

DESMARAIS LLP  
101 California Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 573-1900  
pmagic@desmaraisllp.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceedings .....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Related Proceedings .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Statement.....	2
A. Administrative Patent Judges Under the America Invents Act .....	2
B. The <i>Arthrex</i> Decision Holds That APJs Were Appointed in Violation of the Appointments Clause.....	4
C. Proceedings Below.....	6
Argument .....	9
Conclusion.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....	1, 4, 5, 6, 11
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 760 (Fed. Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....	5
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	4
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	1, 11
<i>Lucia v. S.E.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	11
<i>Return Mail, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019) .....	2
<i>SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) .....	7
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	1, 11
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	4
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 7513.....	3, 4
35 U.S.C. § 3(a)(1) .....	3
35 U.S.C. § 3(c) .....	3, 4
35 U.S.C. § 6(a).....	2, 3
35 U.S.C. § 6(c) .....	3, 5

	<u>Page(s)</u>
35 U.S.C. § 141(c) .....	3
35 U.S.C. § 142.....	6
35 U.S.C. § 143.....	3
35 U.S.C. § 318(b).....	3
35 U.S.C. § 319.....	3
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011) .....	2
§ 7, 125 Stat. at 313.....	2
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
37 C.F.R. § 90.3(a)(1) .....	6
37 C.F.R. § 90.3(b)(2) .....	6
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Chat with the Chief on SAS, April 30, 2018,</i> U.S. Patent & Trademark Off., <a href="https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/chat_with_chief_sas_5.3.18.pdf">https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/ chat_with_chief_sas_5.3.18.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/53L6-KTYQ">https://perma.cc/53L6-KTYQ</a> ].....	7, 8
Matthew Bultman, <i>Nasdaq Wants PTAB Redo After Constitutionality Ruling</i> , Law360 (Nov. 1, 2019, 6:47 PM EDT), <a href="https://www.law360.com/articles/1216124/nasdaq-wants-ptab-redo-after-constitutionality-ruling">https://www.law360.com/articles/ 1216124/nasdaq-wants-ptab-redo-after- constitutionality-ruling</a> .....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 12.4 .....	10
